Order in Council prescribing the Rate of Interest in respect of Order in Council prescribing the Rate of Interest in respect of a Portion (£93,500) of the Auckland Harbour Board's Loan the St. Kilda Borough Council's Loan of £13,300. of £240,000.

## BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of February, 1932.

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the Auckland Harbour Board (hereinafter called "the said local authority") has been authorized to borrow in respect of a loan to be known as "Loan, 1924 (11th issue)," the sum of two hundred and forty thousand pounds, and the sum of ninety-three thousand five hundred pounds has not yet been borrowed:

And whereas the Minister of Finance has given his precedent consent as required by section one hundred and fourteen of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926 (hereinafter called "the said section"), to the borrowing by the said local authority of the said sum of ninety-three thousand five hundred pounds, at such rate or rates of interest as shall not produce to the lenders a rate exceeding the rate hereinafter mentioned:

Now, therefore His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by the said section and by section eleven

conferred on him by the said section and by section eleven of the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, and of all of the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, doth hereby prescribe that the said sum of ninety-three thousand five hundred pounds or any part thereof may be raised in respect of the said loan by the said local authority, at such rate or rates of interest as shall not produce to the lenders a rate exceeding the rate of five pounds five shillings per centum per annum, and the said local authority is hereby authorized to borrow the said sum accordingly.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 49/260/6.)

Order in Council consenting to the Raising by the Rotorua Borough Council of a Loan of £6,700 on the Instalment-repayment System and prescribing the Rate of Interest in respect thereof.

# BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of February, 1932.

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the Rotorua Borough Council (hereinafter called "the said local authority") has been authorized to borrow in respect of a loan to be known as "Street-surfacing Loan, 1929," the sum of ten thousand seven hundred pounds, and the sum of six thousand seven hundred pounds has not yet been borrowed:

And whereas the Minister of Finance has given his precedent consent as required by section one hundred and fourteen of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, to the borrowing by the said local authority of the said loan at such rate or rates of interest as shall not produce to the lenders a rate exceeding

interest as shall not produce to the lenders a rate exceeding the rate hereinafter mentioned:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, and by sections 32 and 114 of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, doth hereby consent to the raising by the said local authority of the said loan up to the amount of six thousand seven hundred pounds, at such rate or rates of interest as shall not produce to the lenders a rate exceeding the rate of five pounds ten shillings per centum per annum, upon terms of making the said loan, together with interest thereon, repayable by instalments extending over a period not exceeding fifteen years.

F. D. THOMSON,

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 49/427/1.)

# BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

#### ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of February, 1932.

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the St. Kilda Borough Council (hereinafter called "the said local authority") has been authorized to borrow in respect of a loan to be known as "Works Redemption Loan, 1932," the sum of thirteen thousand three hundred pounds, and the said sum has not yet been borrowed:

And whereas the Minister of Finance has given his precedent consent as required by section one hundred and fourteen of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926 (hereinafter called "the said section"), to the borrowing by the said local authority of the said sum of thirteen thousand three hundred pounds, at such rate or rates of interest as shall not produce to the

lenders a rate exceeding the rate hereinafter mentioned:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of
the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice
and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by the said section and by section eleven of the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, doth hereby prescribe that the said sum of thirteen thousand three hundred pounds, or any part thereof, may be raised in respect of the said loan by the said local authority, at such rate or rates of interest as shall not produce to the lenders a rate exceeding the rate of five pounds five shillings per centum per annum, and the said local authority is hereby authorized to borrow the said sum accordingly.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 49/355/2.)

Order in Council prescribing the Rate of Interest in respect of the Rodney County Council's Loan of £2,000.

# BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

## ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 10th day of February, 1932.

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the Rodney County Council (hereinafter called "the said local authority") has been authorized to borrow in respect of a loan to be known as "Tomarata Valley Loan, 1929," the sum of two thousand pounds, and the said sum has not yet been borrowed:

and sum has not yet been borrowed:

And whereas the Minister of Finance has given his precedent consent as required by section one hundred and fourteen of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926 (hereinafter called "the said section"), to the borrowing by the said local authority of the said sum of two thousand pounds, at such rate or rates of interest as shall not produce to the lenders a rate exceeding the rate hereinafter mentioned:

lenders a rate exceeding the rate hereinafter mentioned:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by the said section and by section eleven of the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, doth hereby prescribe that the said sum of two thousand pounds or any part thereof may be raised in respect of the said loan by the said local authority, at such rate or rates of interest as shall not produce to the lenders a rate exceeding the rate of five pounds five shillings per centum per annum, and the said local authority is hereby authorized to borrow the said sum accordingly. accordingly.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 49/359/2.)